REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

CHAPTER 168

THE OFFICIAL SALARIES (SITTING ALLOWANCES) ORDER No. 29 OF 1991

An Order to provide for sitting allowances for certain Office holders in the Schedule to the Official Salaries Act [CAP. 168].

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Official Salaries Act [CAP. 168], as amended, I, DONALD KALPOKAS, Prime Minister and Minister of Justice and Public Service with the prior approval of the Council of Ministers, hereby make the following Order:-

AMENDMENT OF PART I OF THE SCHEDULE TO CHAPTER 168

1.

- Part I of the Schedule to the Official Salaries Act [CAP. 168] as amended, is further amended -
- (a) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day or part of a day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Electoral Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (b) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Judicial Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (c) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Public Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";
- (d) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Electoral Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item-"3,000 per sitting";
- (e) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Judicial Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";

- (f) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Police Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";
- (g) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Citizenship Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (h) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Citizenship Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";
- (i) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Teaching Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (j) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Teaching Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";
- (k) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Health Practitioners Board" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (1) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Health Practitioners Board" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";
- (m) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "5,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Land Surveyors Board" in column 1 and substituting the item "4,000 per sitting";
- (n) in column 2 headed "Salary (annual except as otherwise stated)" by deleting the item "4,000 per day" corresponding to the Office of the "Member, Land Surveyors Board" in column 1 and substituting the item "3,000 per sitting";

- (o) in column 1 by inserting after the item "Member of the Judicial Committee" the item "Chairman, Public Service Disciplinary Board";
- (p) in column 2 by inserting after the item "4,000 per day" the item "4,000 per sitting" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Public Service Disciplinary Board" in column 1;
- (q) in column 1 by inserting after the item "Chairman, Public Service Disciplinary Board" the item "Member, Public Service Disciplinary Board";
- (r) in column 2 by inserting after the item "4,000 per sitting" the item "3,000 per sitting" corresponding to the Office of "Member, Public Service Disciplinary Board" in column 1;
- (s) in column 1 by inserting after the item "Member, Public Service Disciplinary Board" the item "Member, Teaching Service Disciplinary Appeal Board";
- (t) in column 2 by inserting after the item "3,000 per sitting" the item "3,000 per sitting" corresponding to the Office of "Member, Teaching Service Disciplinary Appeal Board" in column 1.

COMMENCEMENT

2.

This Order shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette.

MADE	at	PORT	VILA,	this	26th	day	of	November	,	1991.
								BLIC' DFRUANUE PRIME MINISTER		
				Prime	EONALD K Minister	ALPO	KAS	PREMIER MINISTRE	1	
								the company of the second s		
				Just	ice and P	ublic	: Ser	vice		